Kobert E. Shannon City Attorney of Long Beach 333 West Ocean Boulevard Long Beach, California 90802-4664 Telephone (562) 570-2200

RESOLUTION NO. RES-06-0113

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR AND TO ENTER AN AGREEMENT AND ALL AMENDMENTS WITH THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR FUNDING UNDER THE RECREATIONAL TRAILS PROGRAM FOR RED CAR GREENWAY TRAIL PROJECT

WHEREAS, the State of California provides grants to public entities under the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act ("Act"); and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Parks and Recreation ("State") has the responsibility for administration of the grant program; and

WHEREAS, the State requires that the applicant for grant funds approve submission of the application by resolution; and

WHEREAS, if a grant is given to the applicant, the applicant must enter an agreement with the State relating to the grant program;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager of the City of Long Beach is hereby authorized to submit an application for grant funds for the development of the Red Car Greenway Trails Project (the "Project") in the amount of \$305,805.

Sec. 2. The City Manager is further authorized and appointed to conduct all negotiations and execute and submit all documents including but not limited to applications, agreements, amendments, payments requests, and other documents which may be necessary to complete the Project with grant funds.

Sec. 3. The City of Long Beach certifies that it has or will have sufficient

Robert E. Shannon
City Attorney of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, California 90802-4664
Telephone (562) 570-2200

funds prior to commencement of any work on the Project to operate and maintain the Project after completion. And, the City has or will have matching funds equal to 12% of the grant funds, or the sum of \$36,370 that it will provide to the Project.

Sec. 4. The City certifies that it has reviewed, understands and agrees to the

Sec. 4. The City certifies that it has reviewed, understands and agrees to the General Provisions contained in the contract form shown in the Procedural Guide relating to these grant funds.

Sec. 5. The City agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations and guidelines applicable to the Project.

Sec. 6. This resolution shall take effect immediately on its adoption by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.

I hereby certify that this resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on <u>September 19</u>, 2006, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Councilmembers:	B. Lowenthal, S. Lowenthal, DeLong,
		O'Donnell, Schipske, Richardson,
		Reyes Uranga, Gabelich, Lerch.
Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
		dalle
		City Clerk

DFG:9-12-06(RES Red Car Greenway)06-04609 L:\APPS\CtyLaw32\WPDOCS\D012\P005\00094058.WPD